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Submission Checklist 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 

a) ☒ Approval of Statement of Financial Information 

b) ☒ 
A Management Report signed and dated by the Library Board and Library 

Director 

c) 
☒ 

☒ 

An operational statement including: 

i) Statement of Income 

ii) Statement of Changes in Financial Position, or, if omitted, an explanation 

in the Notes to the Financial Statements (audited1 financial statements) 

d) ☒ Statement of assets and liabilities (audited1 financial statements) 

e) ☒ 

Schedule of debts (audited1 financial statements) If there is no debt, or if the 

information is found elsewhere in the SOFI, an explanation must be provided 

in the Schedule. 

f) ☒ 

Schedule of guarantee and indemnity agreements including the names of the 

entities involved and the amount of money involved. If no agreements, or if 

the information is found elsewhere in the SOFI, an explanation must be 

provided in the Schedule. 

g) 

 

☒ 

☒ 

☒ 

 

☒ 

 

☒ 

Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses, including: 

i) An alphabetical list of employees (first and last names) earning over 

$75,000 

ii) Total amount of expenses paid to or on behalf of each employee under 

75,000 

iii) If the total wages and expenses differs from the audited financial 

statements, an explanation is required 

iv) A list, by name and position, of Library Board Members with the amount 

of any remuneration paid to or on behalf of the member. 

v) The number of severance agreements started during the fiscal year and 

the range of months` pay covered by the agreement, in respect of 

 
1 Municipal Libraries and Regional Library Districts must provide audited financial statements as per the Libraries Act section 

11(2) and 26(2) (a).  Audited statements are not required for the SOFI but if available, please include them. 

As per the Libraries Act section 40(3)(a) Public Library Associations must prepare annual financial statements in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles. This also applies to Library Federations. 
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excluded employees. If there are no agreements to report, an 

explanation is required. 

h) ☒ 

Schedule of Payments for the Provision of Goods and Services including: 

i) An alphabetical list of suppliers receiving over $25,000 and a 

consolidated total for those suppliers receiving less than $25,000. If the 

total differs from the Audited Financial Statements, an explanation is 

required. 

 







Financial Statements 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024 2023

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash 84,922      56,398      

Restricted Investments 5,016,320 4,675,931 

Accounts Receivable 5,000         5,000         

Goods and service taxes recoverable 2,161         1,044         

Due from District of West Vancouver -             -             

5,108,403 4,738,373 

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 32,383      29,422      

32,383      29,422      

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 5,076,020 4,708,951 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Statements 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
Consolidated Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 
 

 
 
 
 
Notes 
The West Vancouver Library Foundation’s Revenue and Expenses have been consolidated with the 
Library and the Foundation’s assets and liabilities are shown in the Statement of Financial Position.  The 
transactions between the two organizations have been eliminated for consolidated purposes. 

2024 2023

REVENUE

Library Fines and Fees 42,252                   52,132                     

Rental Revenue 38,483                   31,016                     

Donation and Other Contribution - Operation 8,410                     11,856                     

Donation and Other Contribution - Capital 369,092                 429,916                   

Government Grants, Other Grants, and Services to Other Libraries less Transfers to Reserve 216,133                 235,423                   

Foundation Fundraising Revenue 207,793                 115,677                   

Foundation Investment Income (loss) 562,954                 452,792                   

1,445,116 1,328,812

EXPENSES

Administration 371,042                 375,818                   

Technology and Communications 1,444,008              1,439,785                

Customer and Community Experience 1,020,629              979,977                   

Youth Services 562,664                 564,337                   

Account Services -                        -                          

Collections 1,338,147              1,269,982                

Finance & Facilities 713,461                 664,262                   

Library Emergency Expenditures -                        -                          

Library Third Party Funded Projects 285,027                 274,639                   

Library Capital Expenditures 481,584                 486,851                   

Foundation Expenses 77,502                   55,522                     

6,294,064 6,111,173

Net Expenditures (4,848,948) (4,782,361)

Fund Provided By:

Contribution - District of West Vancouver 5,216,016              5,058,152                

Contribution - Operation Reserves

Total Fund Provided 5,216,016              5,058,152                
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Schedule of Debt 

 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

 

 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

The West Vancouver Memorial Library has no long term debt. 
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Schedule of Guarantee and Indemnity  

 
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

 

 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 

 

West Vancouver Memorial Library has not given any guarantee or indemnity under the 

Guarantees and Indemnities Regulation. 



Schedule 8 - Remuneration and Expenses
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information

Please enter data only in white fields - leave grey fields untouched.

Library Name:

Fiscal Year Ended:

Note: Total Remuneration and Total Expenses columns MUST REMAIN SEPARATE throughout the form.

Table 1:  Total Renumeration and Expenses - Board and Employees

Board Members
Total Remuneration 

(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 

(Reimbursement for 

Tracy Wachmann, Chair $0.00 $0.00

Andrew Krawczyk, Vice Chair $0.00 $0.00

Bahar Hafizi, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Emma He, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Wilma Marais, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Patricia Morris, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Alastair Nimmons, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Sahar Sanajou, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Sharon Thompson, Council Representative $0.00 $0.00

Helen Vanee, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Lorena Yu, Trustee $0.00 $0.00

Total Board Members $0.00 $0.00

Detailed Employees Exceeding $75,000
Total Remuneration 

(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 

(Reimbursement for 

Arsenault, Chad $80,171.50

Backer, Julie $89,294.49

Barton-Bridges, Sarah $118,534.62

Davidson, Samuel $80,918.36 $165.00

Felkar, Sarah E.H. $98,634.06

West Vancouver Memorial Library

2024/12/31



Gill, Sukhdev $121,251.74 $1,136.75

Hall, Stephanie $198,179.32 $2,108.00

Hinmueller, Roseanne T. $99,234.91 $125.00

Lesku, Patricia $99,124.48 $621.96

Matsuzaki, Tara E. $128,696.52 $344.10

Nielsen, Lise $89,240.32 $298.93

Ozirny, Shannon $137,781.84

Quinn-Feehan, Kate $84,111.97 $331.00

Sakamoto, Kendra $82,626.31 $664.00

Yule, Michelle K. $84,053.84

Zaminpaima, Ehlam $105,378.39 $502.00

Total Employees Exceeding $75,000 $1,697,232.67 $6,296.74

Total Employees Equal to or Less Than $75,000
Total Remuneration 

(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 

(Reimbursement for 

DO NOT USE - list totals only $2,264,184.21 $4,398.93

Consolidated Total
Total Remuneration 

(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 

(Reimbursement for 

DO NOT USE - list totals only $3,961,416.88 $10,695.67

Table 2:  Total Employer Premium to Receiver General for Canada 

$248,418.67

Table 3: Reconciliation of Remuneration and Expenses

Total Remuneration Amount

Total Remuneration $3,961,416.88

Reconciling Items Amount

Total Employer Premium for Canada Pension Plan and Employment Insurance (Component 

of Receiver General for Canada Supplier Payment)



Employer Premium - CPP/EI $248,418.67

Employer paid other benefits shown as wages and benefits on statements $547,474.11

$0.00

Total Reconciling Items $795,892.78

Total Per Statement of Revenue & Expenditure Amount

Total Per Statement of Revenue & Expenditure $4,796,441.62

Variance Amount

Variance $39,131.96

*$4,796,441.62 on the Statement of Revenue and Expenditure is included in the “Expenses” categories of Administration 

($313,505.57), Tech and Communications ($1,202,451.14), Customer & Community Experience ($917,240.78), Youth Services 

($526,306), Collections ($1,294,162.61), Finance & Facilities ($505,879.51) and Library Third Party Funded Projects ($36,896.01)

**The variance arises from a combination of the following:

Payments on the Renumeration Report are recorded according to the date the cheque is generated and paid. Payments on the 

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure are recorded according to the dates the employee has worked. This may include an accrual 

to the general ledger at the end of the year.

Payments on the Renumeration Report include actual payments to the employee. Payments on the Statement of Revenue and 

Expenditure have a fringe benefit component added on.

Payments on the Renumeration Report include all payments charged to the general ledger, including balance sheet accounts. 

Payments of the Statement of Revenue and Expenditure show payments charged to expense accounts only, not balance sheet 

accounts.

Payments on the Renumeration Report include all payments paid to the employee for the year. Statement of Revenue and 

Expenditure totals will not show any banked time paid out from previous years. These will be paid from balance sheet accounts.

Variance explanation (if required):
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Statement of Severance Agreements 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

There were no severance agreements made between West Vancouver Memorial Library and its 

non-unionized employees during fiscal year 2024. 
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Schedule of Changes in Financial Position 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

Library Name: West Vancouver Memorial Library 

Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

A Statement of Changes in Financial Position has not been prepared because this information is 

provided in the Financial Statements. 



Schedule 11 - Provision of Goods and Services
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information

Library Name West Vancouver Memorial Library

Fiscal Year Ended 2024/12/31

Table 1:  Suppliers of Goods and Services

Name of Individual, Firm or Corporation 
1,2

Total Amount Paid During Fiscal Year

BC Hydro $49,705.80

BC Libraries Cooperative $80,870.95

Desjardins Financial $175,142.28

Eyford Construction Limited $30,933.96

Innovative Interfaces Inc $64,499.48

Library Bound Inc $38,648.25

Municipal Pension Plan $295,083.88

Overdrive Dist $122,867.10

Province of BC $77,247.95

Receiver General $248,418.67

ShowTech AVL $73,445.28

Tech Logic $41,223.68

Whitehots Inc $241,419.77

Totals Amount

Total (Suppliers with payments exceeding $25,000 $1,539,507.05

Total (Suppliers with payments less than or equal to $25,000) $672,948.08

Consolidated Total $2,212,455.13

Table 2:  Reconcilliation of Goods and Services

Reconciliation of Goods and Services Amount

Total of aggregate payments exceeding $25,000 Paid to Suppliers $1,539,507.05

Consolidated Total of Supplier Payments of $25,000 or Less $672,948.08

Reconciling Items 
1

Amount

Wages & Salaries $3,961,416.88

Foundation Expenses $77,502.00

Total Reconciling Items $4,038,918.88

Reconciliation Amount



Total Per Statement of Revenue and Expenditure 
3

$6,294,063.59

Variance 4 -$42,689.58

The variances arises from the following: 

Payments on the Supplier Report are shown with full GST/PST. Payments on the Statement of Revenue and 

Expenditure are shown net of the GST rebate.

Payments on the Supplier Report are recorded according to the date the cheque is generated and paid. 

Payments on the Statement of Revenue and Expenditure are recorded according to the date the expense is 

incurred.

Payments on the Supplier Report include all payments charged to the general ledger, including balance sheet 

accounts. Payments on the Statements of Revenue and Expenditure show payments charged to expense 

accounts only, not balance sheet accounts.

Payments on the Supplier Report include all Accounts Payable invoices only. Statement of Revenue and 

Expenditure totals may include journal vouchers, allocations, overhead charges, inventory issues, deposits etc. 
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